

**AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024**

The reader is advised that financial statements have been prepared originally in Chinese language. In the event of a conflict between these financial statements and the original Chinese version or difference in interpretation between the two versions, the Chinese language financial statements shall prevail

## Table of Contents

Item	Page
1. Cover	1
2. Table of Contents	2
3. Independent Auditor's Report	3~4
4. Balance Sheets	5
5. Statements of Comprehensive Income	6
6. Statements of Changes in Equity	7
7. Statements of Cash Flows	8
8. Notes to Financial Statements	
I. History and organization	9
II. Date and procedures of authorization of financial statements for issue	9
III. Changes in significant accounting policies	9
IV. Summary of significant accounting policies	9~21
V. Significant accounting judgements, estimates, and assumptions	21
VI. Contents of significant accounts	21~30
VII. Related party transactions	30~33
VIII. Assets pledged as security	33
IX. Commitments and contingencies	33
X. Significant subsequent events	34
XI. Other disclosures	34~35

## Independent Auditor's Report

To AvanStrate Taiwan Inc.

### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of AvanStrate Taiwan Inc. (the “Company”) as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, and notes to the financial statements, including the summary of material accounting policies (together “the financial statements”).

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2025 and 2024, and its financial performance and cash flows for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, in conformity with the requirements related to the preparation of financial statements within Business Entity Accounting Act and the Regulation on Business Entity Accounting Handling and the Enterprise Accounting Standards and related interpretations issued by the Accounting Research and Development Foundation.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with the Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants and the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of the Republic of China (the “Norm”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Norm. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the requirements related to the preparation of financial statements within Business Entity Accounting Act and the Regulation on Business Entity Accounting Handling and the Enterprise Accounting Standards and related interpretations issued by the Accounting Research and Development Foundation and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

1. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
2. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the accompanying notes, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Ernst & Young, Taiwan  
May 15, 2025

AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.  
BALANCE SHEETS  
March 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in New Taiwan Dollars)

Assets	Notes	Mar. 31, 2025		Mar. 31, 2024		Liabilities and Equity	Notes	Mar. 31, 2025		Mar. 31, 2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%			Amount	%	Amount	%
Current Assets						Current Liabilities					
Cash and cash equivalents	IV/V1.1	\$9,734,593	-	\$6,763,192	-	Short-term loans	IV	\$50,000,000	-	\$-	-
Trade receivables	IV/V1.2	169,905,069	2	160,884,760	2	Receipts in advance	IV	419,865	-	262,577	-
Trade receivables-related parties	IV/V1.2/VII	72,693,987	1	143,399,225	1	Notes payables	IV	-	-	5,438,766	-
Other receivables-related parties	IV/VII	1,956,257,844	18	350,111,839	3	Trade payables	IV	11,285,503	-	26,550,822	-
Inventories	IV/V1.3/VII	256,713,013	2	367,005,968	3	Trade payable-related parties	IV/VII	7,033,304	-	4,154,986	-
Other current assets	VI.4	577,563,663	5	453,459,326	4	Other payables	IV	277,488,901	3	493,976,166	4
Total Current Assets		3,042,868,169	28	1,481,624,310	13	Other payables-related parties	IV/VII	1,915,932,998	18	1,808,299,066	17
Non-current Assets						Other current liabilities		2,253,664	-	2,486,711	-
Property, plant and equipment	IV/V1.5/VII/VIII	3,042,709,169	28	5,547,655,774	48	Total Current Liabilities		2,264,414,235	21	2,341,169,094	21
Refundable deposits	IV	38,193,410	-	23,328,246	-	Non-current Liabilities					
Other receivables-related parties	IV/VII	4,673,100,000	44	4,566,515,200	39	Deferred tax liabilities	IV/V1.12	116,129,000	1	116,129,000	1
Other non-current assets		211,799	-	773,297	-	Other non-current liabilities	IV/V1.6	34,456,607	-	31,314,549	-
Total Non-current Assets		7,754,214,378	72	10,138,272,517	87	Total Non-current Liabilities		150,585,607	1	147,443,549	1
						Total Liabilities		2,414,999,842	22	2,488,612,643	22
						Equity					
						Common stock	VI.7/VII	1,600,000,000	15	1,600,000,000	14
						Retained earnings					
						Legal reserve	VI.7	1,437,725,061	13	1,437,725,061	12
						Unappropriated earnings	VI.7	5,344,357,644	50	6,093,559,123	52
						Total retained earnings		6,782,082,705	63	7,531,284,184	64
						Total Equity		8,382,082,705	78	9,131,284,184	78
Total Assets		\$10,797,082,547	100	\$11,619,896,827	100	Total Liabilities and Equity		\$10,797,082,547	100	\$11,619,896,827	100

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.)

Chairman:

President:

Chief Financial Officer:

AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.  
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
For the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in New Taiwan Dollars)

ITEMS	NOTES	Apr. 1, 2024 ~ Mar. 31, 2025		Apr. 1, 2023 ~ Mar. 31, 2024	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
Operating Revenue	IV/VI.8/VII	\$687,366,489	100	\$877,694,775	100
Operating Costs	VI.3.9.10/VII	(1,055,695,561)	(154)	(1,124,419,054)	(128)
Gross Loss		(368,329,072)	(54)	(246,724,279)	(28)
Operating Expenses	IV/VI.9.10/VII	(214,096,626)	(31)	(268,397,934)	(31)
Operating Loss		(582,425,698)	(85)	(515,122,213)	(59)
Non-operating Income and Expenses	IV/VI.11/VII				
Other income		57,993,652	8	89,492,727	10
Other gains and losses		(216,346,226)	(31)	(1,319,909,318)	(150)
Finance costs		(8,423,207)	(1)	(19,554,043)	(1)
Total Non-operating Income and Expenses		(166,775,781)	(24)	(1,249,970,634)	(141)
Loss before Income Tax		(749,201,479)	(109)	(1,765,092,847)	(200)
Income Tax Expense	IV/VI.12	-	-	-	-
Net Loss		(749,201,479)	(109)	(1,765,092,847)	(200)
Total Comprehensive Loss, Net of Tax		<u><u>\$(749,201,479)</u></u>	<u><u>(109)</u></u>	<u><u>\$(1,765,092,847)</u></u>	<u><u>(200)</u></u>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.)

Chairman:

President:

Chief Financial Officer:

AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.  
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
For the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in New Taiwan Dollars)

ITEMS	Common Stock	Retained Earnings		Total Equity
		Legal reserve	Unappropriated earnings	
Balance as of April 1, 2023	\$1,600,000,000	\$1,437,725,061	\$7,858,651,970	\$10,896,377,031
Net loss for the year ended March 31, 2024	-	-	(1,765,092,847)	(1,765,092,847)
Total comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2024	-	-	(1,765,092,847)	(1,765,092,847)
Balance as of March 31, 2024	\$1,600,000,000	\$1,437,725,061	\$6,093,559,123	\$9,131,284,184
Balance as of April 1, 2024	\$1,600,000,000	\$1,437,725,061	\$6,093,559,123	\$9,131,284,184
Net loss for the year ended March 31, 2025	-	-	(749,201,479)	(749,201,479)
Total comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2025	-	-	(749,201,479)	(749,201,479)
Balance as of March 31, 2025	\$1,600,000,000	\$1,437,725,061	\$5,344,357,644	\$8,382,082,705

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.)

Chairman:

President:

Chief Financial Officer:

AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.  
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
For the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in New Taiwan Dollars)

ITEMS	Apr. 1, 2024 ~ Mar. 31, 2025	Apr. 1, 2023 ~ Mar. 31, 2024
	Amount	Amount
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss before tax	\$(749,201,479)	\$(1,765,092,847)
Adjustments for:		
Income and expense adjustments:		
Interest revenue	(53,365,327)	(54,305,153)
Interest expense	8,423,207	19,554,043
Depreciation	194,335,706	232,659,118
Amortization	3,770,522	8,206,625
Loss (Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	404,994,244	(2,784,796)
Impairment loss	14,031,704	1,016,407,665
Property, plant and equipment transferred to expense	-	10,615,095
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Trade receivables	(9,020,309)	33,058,452
Trade receivables-related parties	70,705,238	27,901,593
Other receivables-related parties	(363,940,941)	494,173,738
Inventories	110,292,955	(36,135,167)
Other current assets	(127,537,998)	23,637,952
Other non-current assets	224,637	426,021
Receipts in advance	157,288	(14,712)
Notes payables	(5,438,766)	5,438,766
Trade payables	(15,265,319)	19,937,709
Trade payables-related parties	2,878,318	(338,540)
Other payables	(216,487,265)	229,748,656
Other payables-related parties	107,633,932	(26,209,479)
Other current liabilities	(233,047)	686,329
Other non-current liabilities	3,142,058	2,855,540
Cash (used in) generated from operations	(619,900,642)	240,426,608
Interest received	53,365,327	54,305,153
Interest paid	(8,423,207)	(19,554,043)
Net cash (used in) generated from operating activities	(574,958,522)	275,177,718
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(23,645,028)	(300,035,166)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	566,440,115	24,021,769
(Increase) Decrease in refundable deposits	(14,865,164)	348,400
Net cash generated from (used in) investing activities	527,929,923	(275,664,997)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Increase in short-term loans	50,000,000	-
Net cash generated from financing activities	50,000,000	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2,971,401	(487,279)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	6,763,192	7,250,471
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$9,734,593	\$6,763,192

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.)

Chairman:

President:

Chief Financial Officer:



AVANSTRATE TAIWAN INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
For the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024  
(Expressed in New Taiwan Dollars unless Otherwise Stated)

I. History and organization

1. The former name of AvanStrate Taiwan Inc. (Hereinafter referred to as "The Company") was Taiwan NH Techno Glass Corporation; it is a company based on foreign investments authorized by the Investment Council of Economic Affairs on August 1, 2000 under the Foreign Investment Regulations. In addition, in December 1, 2008 we changed the name of the company to "AvanStrate Taiwan Inc." by resolution of the Board of Directors, and the permission was obtained from the administration body in December 8, 2008. Both the registered address and business management location is No. 8, Industry III Road Annan, Tainan.
2. The Company's major businesses are manufacturing and sales of glass substrates for TFT-LCD.

II. Date and procedures of authorization of financial statements for issue

The financial statements of the Company were authorized for issue by the sole Director appointed by the sole shareholder on May 15, 2025.

III. Changes in material accounting policies

The Company has adopted the revised provisions of Enterprise Accounting Standards 4 "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors" issued by the Accounting Research and Development Foundation ("ARDF"). The Company applied the revised provisions prospectively for reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2024. The aforementioned revised provisions have no significant impact on the Company.

IV. Summary of material accounting policies

1. Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements related to the preparation of financial statements within Business Entity Accounting Act and the Regulation on Business Entity Accounting Handling ("the Regulations") and the Enterprise Accounting Standards ("EAS") and related interpretations issued by the ARDF.

## 2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The financial statements are expressed in New Taiwan Dollars (“NT\$”) unless otherwise stated.

## 3. Foreign currency transactions

The Company’s financial statements are presented in NT\$, which is also the Company’s functional currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the entities at their respective functional currency rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency closing rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions.

All exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items are taken to profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for the following:

- (a) Exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings for an acquisition of a qualifying asset to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs are included in the borrowing costs that are eligible for capitalization.
- (b) Foreign currency items within the scope of EAS 15 *Financial Instruments* are accounted for based on the accounting policy for financial instruments.
- (c) Exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms part of a reporting entity’s net investment in a foreign operation is recognized initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal of the net investment. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognized in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognized in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss.

## 4. Current and non-current distinction

An asset is classified as current when:

- (a) The Company expects to realize the asset, or intends to sell or consume it, in its normal operating cycle
- (b) The Company holds the asset primarily for the purpose of trading
- (c) The Company expects to realize the asset within twelve months after the reporting period
- (d) The asset is cash or cash equivalent unless the asset is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when:

- (a) The Company expects to settle the liability in its normal operating cycle
- (b) The Company holds the liability primarily for the purpose of trading
- (c) The liability is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period
- (d) The Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

## 5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term, highly liquid time deposits or investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

## 6. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities within the scope of EAS 15 Financial Instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial assets or financial liabilities.

### (a) Financial assets: Recognition and Measurement

The Company accounts for regular way purchase or sales of financial assets on the trade date.

The Company classified financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss considering both factors below:

- A. the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and
- B. the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

### Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met and presented as note receivables, trade receivables financial assets measured at amortized cost and other receivables etc., on balance sheet as at the reporting date:

- A. the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- B. the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost (the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount and adjusted for any loss allowance) and is not part of a hedging relationship. A gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss when the financial asset is derecognized, through the amortization process or in order to recognize the impairment gains or losses.

#### (b) Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset (including debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, financial asset measured at amortized cost and financial asset measured at cost) other than the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and the equity instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is impaired. A financial asset is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more loss events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

Loss events include:

- A. significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor; or
- B. a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- C. it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- D. due to the borrower's financial difficulty, the lender grants to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider; or

- E. observable data indicates that the estimated future cash flows of a financial asset have measurably decreased since its initial recognition. Such information includes adverse changes in the borrower's repayment status and national or regional economic conditions related to the default of the asset; or
- F. the environment in which the issuer of the equity instrument operates has a significant adverse impact, and evidence shows that the investment cost of the equity instrument may not be recovered.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been occurred on a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment loss is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not yet occurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by the allowance account, and the amount of the impairment loss is recognized as profit or loss.

The Company first assesses whether there is objective evidence of impairment individually for individually significant financial assets; and assesses whether there is objective evidence of impairment individually or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that there is no objective evidence of impairment for individually assessed financial assets, the Company will include the assets in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and assesses them for impairment collectively. Financial assets that are individually assessed for impairment and have recognized or continue to recognize impairment losses do not need to be included in the collective impairment assessment.

If, in a subsequent period, the loss allowance decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account and recognized in profit or loss.

If there is objective evidence that a debt instrument measured at fair value through other comprehensive income has been impaired, a loss allowance (the difference between the acquisition cost less principal paid and amortization and the current fair value) is recognized in other comprehensive income and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the balance sheet.

In the case of financial assets measured at cost, the amount recorded for impairment is the difference between the carrying amount of the financial asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted by the current market rate of return of similar financial assets, offset by an allowance account.

### (c) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- A. The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or settled
- B. The Company has transferred the asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset have been transferred
- C. The Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset. In other words, the transferee can sell the transferred asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party and is able to exercise that ability unilaterally and without imposing additional restrictions on the transfer. Under these circumstances, the financial asset is derecognized, any rights or obligations created or retained as a result of the transfer are recognized separately as assets or liabilities.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the consideration received or receivable including any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income, is recognized in profit or loss.

### (d) Financial liabilities and equity

#### Classification between liabilities or equity

The Company classifies the instrument issued as a financial liability or an equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability, and an equity instrument.

#### Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. The transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for as a deduction from equity to the extent they are incremental costs directly attributable to the equity transaction that otherwise would have been avoided.

#### Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortized cost upon initial recognition.

### Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include interest bearing loans and borrowings that are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method after initial recognition. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the effective interest rate method amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or transaction costs.

### Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor), such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts and the consideration paid or payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

#### (e) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

## 7. Inventories

Inventories are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value item by item.

Costs incurred in bringing each inventory to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials and Merchandise – Purchase cost on weighted average cost formula;

Finished goods and work in progress – Cost of direct materials and labor and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

## 8. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. When a property, plant and equipment is revalued in accordance with laws and regulations, the unrealized revaluation gains are recognized as other comprehensive income and accumulated in other equity. Starting from the subsequent year of revaluation, such property, plant and equipment is depreciated based on the revalued carrying amount. The cost of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, the cost of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located and borrowing costs for construction in progress borrowing costs that are capitalized in accordance with the provisions of EAS 11 "Borrowing Costs". Subsequent cost of property, plant and equipment comprises additions and replacement of parts of property, plant and equipment. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced in intervals, the Company recognized such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation, respectively. The carrying amount of those parts that are replaced is derecognized in accordance with the derecognition provisions of EAS 8 "Property, Plant and Equipment". When a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Except fixed asset-platinum's impairment is evaluated periodically based on past experiences, depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated economic lives of the following assets:

Buildings	3~51 years
Machinery and equipment	1~8 years
Transportation equipment	3~6 years
Office equipment	2~7 years



If each part of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item and provides economic benefits in different ways or has significant different in useful life, the original acquisition cost is allocated to each significant part, and depreciated separately based on its useful life. If there has been a change in the usage of the asset, unexpected physical wear and tear, technological advance or changes in market value, which may result in changes in the asset's residual value or useful life, then the original estimates may need to be reviewed and residual value, depreciation method or useful life to be changed accordingly. If there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset, the depreciation method applied to an asset is reviewed and changed to reflect the changed pattern.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is recognized in profit or loss. Unrealized revaluation gain or loss in the other equity is reclassified to profit or loss when the related asset is derecognized.

## 9. Leases

### Company as a lessee

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## 10. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets other than goodwill acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. When an intangible asset is revalued in accordance with laws and regulations, the unrealized revaluation gains are recognized as other comprehensive income and accumulated in other equity. Starting from the subsequent year of revaluation, such intangible asset is amortized based on the revalued carrying amount. Unqualified internally generated intangible assets, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and expenditure is reflected in profit or loss for the year in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as finite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

#### Computer software

The cost of computer software is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life.

### 11. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication that an asset in the scope of EAS 19 “Impairment of Assets” may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset’s or its cash-generating unit’s (“CGU”) recoverable amount. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s (“CGU”) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset’s or cash-generating unit’s recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been an increase in the estimated service potential of an asset which in turn increases the recoverable amount. However, the reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

An impairment loss of continuing operations or a reversal of such impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

### 12. Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability.

### Provision for decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation costs

The provision for decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation costs arose on construction of a property, plant and equipment. Decommissioning costs are provided at the present value of expected costs to settle the obligation using estimated cash flows and are recognized as part of the cost of that particular asset.

### 13.Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

#### Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when all the following conditions have been satisfied:

- (a) the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer;
- (b) neither continuing managerial involvement nor effective control over the goods sold have been retained;
- (c) the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- (d) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity; and
- (e) the costs incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

#### Interest income

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method (excluding financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) is recognised in profit or loss.

### 14.Post-employment benefits

The Company's payment for employees post-employment benefits are based on the contributions required by law and recognized as expenses in the period the employees render services.

## 15. Borrowing cost

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

## 16. Income taxes

Income tax expense (income) is the aggregate amount included in the determination of profit or loss for the period in respect of current tax and deferred tax.

### Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted by the end of the reporting period. Current income tax relating to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss.

The surtax on undistributed retained earnings is recognized as income tax expense in the subsequent year when the distribution proposal is approved by the Shareholders' meeting.

### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- (a) Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- (b) In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint arrangements, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except:

- (a) Where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- (b) In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint arrangements, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. Deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized accordingly.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

V. Significant accounting judgements, estimates, and assumptions

None.

VI. Contents of significant accounts

1. Cash and cash equivalents

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Cash on hand	\$53,901	\$617,752
Demand deposits	9,680,692	6,145,440
Total	<u>\$9,734,593</u>	<u>\$6,763,192</u>

2. Trade receivables and trade receivables-related parties

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Trade receivables	\$169,905,069	\$160,884,760
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	-	-
Trade receivables-related parties	72,693,987	143,399,225
Total	<u>\$242,599,056</u>	<u>\$304,283,985</u>

Trade receivables were not pledged.

3. Inventories

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Merchandise	\$-	\$975,121
Raw materials	24,809,228	8,923,357
Work in progress	146,694,833	283,978,868
Finished goods	85,208,952	73,128,622
Total	<u>\$256,713,013</u>	<u>\$367,005,968</u>

The cost of inventories recognized in expenses amounts to NT\$1,055,695,561 and NT\$1,124,419,054 for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

No inventories were pledged.

4. Other current assets

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Prepayment for purchases	\$324,207,499	\$292,966,269
Prepaid sales tax	28,039,541	47,863,098
Temporary payments	49,561,435	45,751,787
Supplies	37,978,562	39,927,920
Others	137,776,626	26,950,252
Total	<u>\$577,563,663</u>	<u>\$453,459,326</u>

## 5. Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings	Machinery and equipment	Office equipment	Transportation equipment	Platinum	Construction in progress and equipment awaiting examination	Total
Cost and revaluation:							
As at Apr. 1, 2023	\$5,144,452,614	\$9,536,462,995	\$161,239,941	\$8,000,495	\$4,702,462,030	\$1,374,585,054	\$20,927,203,129
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	300,035,166	300,035,166
Disposals	(27,754,509)	(276,235,735)	(4,599,368)	-	(21,236,973)	(109,984,827)	(439,811,412)
Transfer	9,839,200	307,033,574	24,200	-	-	(316,896,974)	-
Other changes	-	-	-	-	-	(7,443,686)	(7,443,686)
As at Mar. 31, 2024	\$5,126,537,305	\$9,567,260,834	\$156,664,773	\$8,000,495	\$4,681,225,057	\$1,240,294,733	\$20,779,983,197
Additions	-	-	-	-	-	23,645,028	23,645,028
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(2,320,224,223)	-	(2,320,224,223)
Transfer	693,000	12,644,204	1,000,000	-	-	(14,337,204)	-
As at Mar. 31, 2025	<u>\$5,127,230,305</u>	<u>\$9,579,905,038</u>	<u>\$157,664,773</u>	<u>\$8,000,495</u>	<u>\$2,361,000,834</u>	<u>\$1,249,602,557</u>	<u>\$18,483,404,002</u>
Depreciation and impairment:							
As at Apr. 1, 2023	\$4,037,962,063	\$9,390,677,930	\$151,875,843	\$7,359,133	\$703,975,283	\$109,984,827	\$14,401,835,079
Depreciation	88,149,880	139,540,186	4,749,874	219,178	-	-	232,659,118
Impairment losses	-	-	-	-	-	1,001,402,652	1,001,402,652
Disposals- accumulated depreciation	(27,754,509)	(274,853,710)	(4,599,368)	-	-	-	(307,207,587)
Disposals- accumulated impairment	-	(1,382,025)	-	-	-	(109,984,827)	(111,366,852)
Other changes	-	-	-	-	15,005,013	-	15,005,013
As at Mar. 31, 2024	\$4,098,357,434	\$9,253,982,381	\$152,026,349	\$7,578,311	\$718,980,296	\$1,001,402,652	\$15,232,327,423
Depreciation	84,754,281	106,236,661	3,184,764	160,000	-	-	194,335,706
Other changes	-	-	-	-	14,031,704	-	14,031,704
As at Mar. 31, 2025	<u>\$4,183,111,715</u>	<u>\$9,360,219,042</u>	<u>\$155,211,113</u>	<u>\$7,738,311</u>	<u>\$733,012,000</u>	<u>\$1,001,402,652</u>	<u>\$15,440,694,833</u>

	Buildings	Machinery and equipment	Office equipment	Transportation equipment	Platinum	Construction in progress and equipment awaiting examination	Total
Carrying amount as at:							
Mar. 31, 2025							
Cost	\$5,127,230,305	\$9,579,905,038	\$157,664,773	\$8,000,495	\$2,361,000,834	\$1,249,602,557	\$18,483,404,002
Accumulated depreciation	(4,183,111,715)	(9,158,563,466)	(155,211,113)	(7,738,311)	-	-	(13,504,624,605)
Accumulated impairment	-	(201,655,576)	-	-	(733,012,000)	(1,001,402,652)	(1,936,070,228)
	<u>\$944,118,590</u>	<u>\$219,685,996</u>	<u>\$2,453,660</u>	<u>\$262,184</u>	<u>\$1,627,988,834</u>	<u>\$248,199,905</u>	<u>\$3,042,709,169</u>
Mar. 31, 2024							
Cost	\$5,126,537,305	\$9,567,260,834	\$156,664,773	\$8,000,495	\$4,681,225,057	\$1,240,294,733	\$20,779,983,197
Accumulated depreciation	(4,098,357,434)	(9,052,326,805)	(152,026,349)	(7,578,311)	-	-	(13,310,288,899)
Accumulated impairment	-	(201,655,576)	-	-	(718,980,296)	(1,001,402,652)	(1,922,038,524)
	<u>\$1,028,179,871</u>	<u>\$313,278,453</u>	<u>\$4,638,424</u>	<u>\$422,184</u>	<u>\$3,962,244,761</u>	<u>\$238,892,081</u>	<u>\$5,547,655,774</u>
Mar. 31, 2023							
Cost	\$5,144,452,614	\$9,536,462,995	\$161,239,941	\$8,000,495	\$4,702,462,030	\$1,374,585,054	\$20,927,203,129
Accumulated depreciation	(4,037,962,063)	(9,187,640,329)	(151,875,843)	(7,359,133)	-	-	(13,384,837,368)
Accumulated impairment	-	(203,037,601)	-	-	(703,975,283)	(109,984,827)	(1,016,997,711)
	<u>\$1,106,490,551</u>	<u>\$145,785,065</u>	<u>\$9,364,098</u>	<u>\$641,362</u>	<u>\$3,998,486,747</u>	<u>\$1,264,600,227</u>	<u>\$6,525,368,050</u>

Please refer to Note VIII for more details on property, plant and equipment under pledge.



6. Provisions (classified as other non-current liabilities)

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
As at beginning of year	\$31,314,549	\$28,459,009
Arising during the year	3,142,058	2,855,540
As at end of year	<u>\$34,456,607</u>	<u>\$31,314,549</u>
Non-current	<u>\$34,456,607</u>	<u>\$31,314,549</u>

Provision has been recognized for decommissioning costs associated with factories owned by the Company. The Company is committed to decommissioning the sites as a result of the construction of the factories.

7. Equities

(a) Common stock

The Company's authorized and issued capital was NT\$1,600,000,000 as at both March 31, 2025 and 2024, each at a par value of NT\$10.

(b) Retained earnings and dividend policies

According to the Company's Articles of Incorporation, current year's earnings, if any, shall be distributed in the following order:

- a. Payment of all taxes and dues;
- b. Offset prior years' operation losses;
- c. Set aside 10% of the remaining amount after deducting items (a) and (b) as legal reserve;
- d. Set aside or reverse special reserve in accordance with law and regulations; and
- e. The distribution of the remaining portion, if any, will be recommended by the Board of Directors and resolved in the shareholders' meeting.

According to the Company Act, the Company needs to set aside amount to legal reserve unless where such legal reserve amounts to the total authorized capital. The legal reserve can be used to make good the deficit of the Company. When the Company incurs no loss, it may distribute the portion of legal serve which exceeds 25% of the paid-in capital by issuing new shares or by cash in proportion to the number of shares being held by each of the shareholders.

The earnings distribution results for 2024 and 2023 were both resolved as non-distributable. Since the company has only one shareholder and does not hold shareholders' meetings, the 2024 resolution was approved on May 15, 2025, by the sole director acting in lieu of both the Board of Directors and the shareholders. The 2023 resolution was approved on July 28, 2024, by the Board of Directors acting in lieu of the shareholders.

## 8. Operating revenue

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Sales revenue	\$707,339,095	\$898,507,248
Sales revenue – related parties	(13,018,314)	(16,909,609)
Less: Sales returns, discounts, and allowances	(6,954,292)	(3,902,864)
Total	<u>\$687,366,489</u>	<u>\$877,694,775</u>

## 9. Operating leases

### Operating lease commitments – Company as lessee

As at March 31, 2025, the Company entered into below lease agreements:

Object	Term	Monthly Rent	Security Deposit
Tainan Science and Technology			
Industry zone no: 70 (note)	2020.04.30~2040.04.29	\$197,571	\$2,368,920
Tainan Science and Technology			
Industry zone no: 66. 67. 68 (note)	2020.03.19~2040.03.18	554,148	6,647,310
Tainan Science and Technology			
Industry zone no: 69 (note)	2020.04.18~2040.04.17	186,104	2,232,822
Tainan Science and Technology			
Industry zone no: 81 (note)	2020.04.28~2040.04.27	653,436	7,850,646
Employee Dormitory- Bei'an Rd. Sec. 2	2024.03.15~2025.03.31	27,750	55,500
Employee Dormitory- WangChang St.	2024.04.01~2025.03.31	23,000	46,000
Employee Dormitory- KungYuan			
South Rd.	2024.08.01~2025.07.31	29,000	52,000
Employee Dormitory- KungYuan			
South Rd.	2024.08.01~2025.07.31	23,000	46,000
Employee Dormitory- KungYuan			
South Rd.	2024.09.03~2025.09.30	24,000	48,000
Employee Dormitory- KungYuan			
South Rd.	2024.10.21~2025.10.31	24,000	48,000
Employee Dormitory- WeiMing St.	2024.11.06~2025.11.30	26,000	52,000
Employee Dormitory- MingChuan Rd.			
Sec. 3	2025.02.01~2026.01.31	21,000	42,000
Employee Dormitory- Zhonghua West			
Rd. Sec. 2	2025.04.01~2026.03.31	27,000	50,000
Employee Dormitory- Zhonghua West			
Rd. Sec. 2	2025.04.01~2026.03.31	25,000	50,000
Honda External Warehouse	2024.01.01~2025.12.31	590,952	630,000

(Note): Adjustments based on the consumer price index adjustment rate promulgated annually by Directorate-General of Budget, Accounting & Statistics, Executive Yuan (Taiwan)

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at March 31, 2025 and 2024, are as follows:

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Not later than one year	\$25,975,677	\$26,875,111
Later than one year and not later than five years	79,705,323	85,023,890
Later than five years	285,430,984	304,526,093
Total	<u>\$391,111,984</u>	<u>\$416,425,094</u>

Operating lease expenses recognized are as follows:

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Lease payments	<u>\$54,945,094</u>	<u>\$73,926,962</u>

10. Summary statement of employee benefits, depreciation and amortization expenses by function during the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

Character \ Function	For the year ended Mar. 31, 2025			For the year ended Mar. 31, 2024		
	Operating costs	Operating expenses	Total amount	Operating costs	Operating expenses	Total amount
Employee benefits expense	\$217,806,053	\$79,597,033	\$297,403,086	\$278,765,661	\$99,330,194	\$378,095,855
Depreciation	189,948,198	4,387,508	194,335,706	227,576,538	5,082,580	232,659,118
Amortization	336,861	3,433,661	3,770,522	2,754,503	5,452,122	8,206,625

According to the Company's Articles of Incorporation, 0.1% of profit of the current year is to be distributed as employees' compensation. However, the Company's accumulated losses shall have been covered. The Company may, by a resolution adopted by a majority vote at a meeting of Board of Directors attended by two-thirds of the total number of directors, have the profit distributable as employees' compensation in the form of shares or in cash; and in addition there to a report of such distribution is submitted to the shareholders' meeting.

The Company incurred losses for both the years ended Mar. 31, 2025 and 2024. No employees' compensation was accrued.

## 11. Non-operating income and expenses

### (1) Other income

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Rental income	\$1,913,712	\$1,903,041
Interest income	53,365,327	54,305,153
Others	2,714,613	33,284,533
Total	<u>\$57,993,652</u>	<u>\$89,492,727</u>

### (2) Other gains and losses

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses), net	\$253,343,922	\$(300,847,682)
(Losses) gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(404,994,244)	2,784,796
Foreign exchange losses, net	(64,701,099)	(30,226,033)
Others	(5)	(400,720)
Grant income	5,200	14,064
Impairment Losses	-	(1,001,402,652)
Compensation income	-	10,168,909
Total	<u>\$(216,346,226)</u>	<u>\$(1,319,909,318)</u>

### (3) Finance costs

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Interest expense	<u>\$8,423,207</u>	<u>\$19,554,043</u>

## 12. Income tax

The major components of income tax expense for the year ended Mar. 31, 2025 and 2024, are as follows:

Reconciliation between tax expense and the product of accounting profit multiplied by applicable tax rates is as follows:

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Accounting loss before tax from continuing operations	<u>\$(749,201,479)</u>	<u>\$(1,765,092,847)</u>
Tax at the domestic rates applicable to profits in the country concerned	\$(149,840,295)	\$(353,018,569)
Current-year losses for which no deferred tax asset was recognized	149,840,295	287,389,952
Tax effect of revenues exempt from taxation	(1,040)	(2,813)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	700,801	920,639
Others	11,160,487	11,745,695
Tax effect of deferred tax assets/liabilities	<u>(11,860,248)</u>	<u>52,965,096</u>
Total income tax expense recognized in profit or loss	<u>\$-</u>	<u>\$-</u>

Deferred income tax liabilities relate to the following:

	For the years ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Temporary differences:		
Unrealized exchange profit	<u>\$116,129,000</u>	<u>\$116,129,000</u>
Reflected in balance sheet as follows:		
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>\$116,129,000</u>	<u>\$116,129,000</u>

The following table contains information of the unused tax losses of the Company:

Year	Tax losses for the period	Unused tax losses as at		Expiration year
		Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024	
2017	\$352,549,170	\$352,549,170	\$352,549,170	2027
2018	398,491,461	398,491,461	398,491,461	2028
2019	728,404,095	728,404,095	728,404,095	2029
2020	516,314,324	516,314,324	516,314,324	2030
2021	268,613,097	268,613,097	268,613,097	2031
2022	344,898,317	344,898,317	344,898,317	2032
2023	545,534,597	545,534,597	-	2033
		<u>\$3,154,805,061</u>	<u>\$2,609,270,464</u>	

### Unrecognized deferred tax assets

As of March 31, 2025 and 2024, deferred tax assets that have not been recognized amount to NT\$749,201,479 and NT\$744,689,000, respectively.

### The assessment of income tax returns

As of March 31, 2025, the assessment of the income tax returns of the Company is assessed and approved up to 2023.

## VII. Related party transactions

Information of the related parties that had transactions with the Company during the financial reporting period is as follows:

### Name and nature of relationship of the related parties

<u>Name of the related parties</u>	<u>Nature of relationship of the related parties</u>
AvanStrate Inc.	Parent company
AvanStrate Korea Inc.	Associate
Vedanta Limited	Parent company's major shareholder

### Significant transactions with related parties

#### 1. Sales

	<u>For the years ended Mar. 31</u>	
	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Associate	<u><u>\$(13,018,314)</u></u>	<u><u>\$(16,909,609)</u></u>

(1) Comparison with price policy for non-related parties: we sell to above affiliated companies only, and there is no other comparable selling price.

(2) Comparison with collection terms for non-related parties: The terms of payment for the above company are no difference from general transactions.

#### 2. Purchases

	<u>For the years ended Mar. 31</u>	
	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Associate	<u><u>\$2,663,778</u></u>	<u><u>\$7,362,018</u></u>

(1) Comparison with price policy for non-related parties: above related company is our sole supplier, and there is no other comparable purchase price.

(2) Comparison with payment terms for non-related parties: The terms of payment for the above company are no difference from general transactions.

3. Trade receivables - related parties

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Associate	<u>\$72,693,987</u>	<u>\$143,399,225</u>

4. Other receivables - related parties

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Parent company	\$1,881,688,798	\$280,559,429
Associate	<u>74,569,046</u>	<u>69,552,410</u>
Total	<u>\$1,956,257,844</u>	<u>\$350,111,839</u>

Please refer to Note 11(3) for details on the increase in other receivables - related parties as at March 31, 2025.

5. Trade payables - related parties

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Associate	<u>\$7,033,304</u>	<u>\$4,154,986</u>

6. Other payables - related parties

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Parent company	\$1,792,077,957	\$1,696,162,388
Associate	<u>123,855,041</u>	<u>112,136,678</u>
Total	<u>\$1,915,932,998</u>	<u>\$1,808,299,066</u>

7. Purchases of assets

For the year ended Mar. 31, 2025:

Related party	Asset	Amount (tax excluded)	Price
Associate	Machinery and equipment	\$4,597,613	Mutual agreement

For the year ended Mar. 31, 2024:

Related party	Asset	Amount (tax excluded)	Price
Parent company	Machinery and equipment	\$60,649,799	Mutual agreement
Associate	Machinery and equipment	6,854,926	Mutual agreement

#### 8. Amounts owed by related parties

For the year ended Mar. 31, 2025:

Loan to related party (classified under non-current assets - other receivables)

Related party	Highest amount	Ending balance	Rate	Annual interest
Parent company	<u>\$5,947,699,200</u>	<u>\$4,673,100,000</u>	1.13636~2%	<u>\$51,576,071</u>

For the year ended Mar. 31, 2024:

Loan to related party (classified under non-current assets - other receivables)

Related party	Highest amount	Ending balance	Rate	Annual interest
Parent company	<u>\$6,162,810,700</u>	<u>\$4,566,515,200</u>	1.13636%	<u>\$54,273,288</u>

#### 9. Endorsement and debt guarantee

Related party	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Parent company's major shareholder-Cairns India Holdings Limited	JPY43,819,035 thousand	JPY40,115,987 thousand
Associate's major shareholder-Cairns India Holdings Limited	JPY8,704,676 thousand	JPY12,435,253 thousand

#### 10. Other

- (1) In FY 2020, the Company negotiated with parent company and entered into a technology partnership patent contract for SG glass production. The Company shall pay 5% of sales of finished goods, and 0.25% of sales of commodities as royalty. Royalty fees for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are \$33,955,117 and \$43,063,622, respectively, which are recorded in selling, general, and administrative expenses.



- (2) For the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company has entrusted the affiliated companies with purchase of expendables, provision of technical assistance and construction repair. The details of the transaction are as follows (recorded in cost of sales).

	For the year ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Parent company	\$467,959	\$3,704,488
Associate	441,036	1,522,876
Total	<u>\$908,995</u>	<u>\$5,227,364</u>

- (3) Interest expenses incurred from borrowing platinum from parent company:

	For the year ended Mar. 31	
	2025	2024
Parent company	<u>\$(277,082)</u>	<u>\$14,585,081</u>

#### VIII. Assets pledged as security

	Carrying amount		Secured liabilities
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024	
Property, plant and equipment			Parent company's
- Platinum	\$1,627,988,334	\$3,962,244,761	indebtedness
Other current assets - Time deposits	<u>110,711,253</u>	<u>-</u>	Short-term loans
	<u>\$1,738,699,587</u>	<u>\$3,962,244,761</u>	

In addition, the Company's parent company has pledged all of the shares of the company as collateral to Cairns India Holdings Limited, a major shareholder of the Company's parent company.

#### IX. Commitments and contingencies

##### 1. Legal claim contingency

The suppliers of the Company have filed lawsuits against the Company due to the failure to make payments within the designated payment deadlines, seeking the payment of the outstanding amounts. As of March 31, 2025, there are three legal cases pending against the Company that have not yet commenced trial proceedings. The results of the litigation could not yet be estimated. However, the company has recorded the accounts payable and expenses in accordance with the actual events as stipulated by the contractual terms.

X. Significant subsequent events

None.

XI. Other disclosures

1. Categories of financial instruments

Financial assets

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Loans and receivables:		
Cash and cash equivalents (exclude cash on hand)	\$9,680,692	\$6,145,440
Trade receivables (include related parties)	242,599,056	304,283,985
Other receivables-related parties	6,629,357,844	4,916,627,039
Refundable deposits	38,193,410	23,328,246
Total	<u>\$6,919,831,002</u>	<u>\$5,250,384,710</u>

Financial liabilities

	As at	
	Mar. 31, 2025	Mar. 31, 2024
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:		
Short-term loans	\$50,000,000	\$-
Trade payables (include related parties)	18,318,807	36,144,574
Other payables (include related parties)	<u>2,193,421,899</u>	<u>2,302,275,232</u>
Total	<u>\$2,261,740,706</u>	<u>\$2,338,419,806</u>

2. The methods and assumptions applied in determining the fair value of financial instruments:

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company to measure or disclose the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables, accounts payable and other current liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short maturities.

### 3. Other

The Company, AvanStrate Inc. (hereinafter referred to as 'ASI'), the parent company and Cairn India Holdings Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'CIHL'), the parent company of the Company, signed a settlement agreement with HOYA Corporation on August 5, 2024, and will repay the loan principal, interest, and arrears to HOYA Corporation by August 26, 2024, totalling JP¥ 12,763,418 thousand. The payment under the settlement agreement includes a cash payment of JP¥ 3,161,002 thousand by CIHL and a portion of precious metals held by the Group. As ASI was the original borrower, the Company recognized the amount of JPY6,147,799 thousand, which is to be repaid through the proceeds from the disposal of precious metals on behalf of ASI, under current assets - other receivables - related parties.

Furthermore, through this agreement, CIHL has acquired the shares of the Company held by HOYA Corporation, and HOYA Corporation is no longer a shareholder of the Company. The parent company's major shareholder was officially changed to Cairn India Holdings Limited on August 29, 2024.